BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

DATE: THURSDAY, 2019 SEPTEMBER 05
TIME: 6:00 P.M.

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2, MINUTES
(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2019 July 04

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6372 6:00 p.m.
APPELLANT:  Jianting Ji

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jianting Ji

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 9890 Martin Court

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 18 DL: 8 Plan: NWP18503

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.8 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family dwelling with a secondary suite and attached garage at
9890 Martin Court, with a front yard depth of 30.63 feet where a
minimum depth of 33.91 feet is required based on front yard averaging.
Zone R2.
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(b)

(c)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6373 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Shu Bing Zheng

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ming F. Zhang

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4684 Burke Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 56 DL: 33 Plan: NWD 16622

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family dwelling with a secondary suite and detached garage at
4684 Burke Street, with a distance between buildings on the same lot of
6.58 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required. Zone R4.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6375 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Eric Lee, VictorEric Design Group

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Bakhshish S. Haylat

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7038 Mawhinney Close

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: ADL: 78 Plan: EPP39700

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and attached garage
at 7038 Mawhinney Close, with a principal building height 34.0 feet,
measured from the rear average grade for the proposed dwelling with a
sloping roof, where a maximum building height of 29.5 feet is permitted.
Zone R2.

A previous BOV decision (BOV 6337 - 2018 September 06) denied a principal
building height of 34.81 feet, measured from the rear average grade (sloping roof);
however, allowed a building depth of 74.0 feet (where the maximum building depth
of 60.0 feet is permitted).
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APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6376 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Vikram Tiku, TD Studio Inc.

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ravi Bansal

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7280 Inlet Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 56 DL: 216 Plan: NWP11555

APPEAL:

An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.14(5)(a)(b) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of
over height fences and retaining walls in the front and rear yard of a new
single family dwelling with a secondary suite at 7280 Inlet Drive. The
following variances are requested:

a) a fence height up to 7.06 feet where a maximum height of 3.51 feet is
permitted for heights of constructed fences located in the required front
yard,;

b) a retaining wall height up to 7.12 feet where a maximum height of
3.51 feet is permitted for heights of constructed retaining walls located in
the required front yard;

c) a fence height up to 8.5 feet where a maximum height of 5.91 feet is
permitted for heights of constructed fences located to the rear of the
required front yard; and,

d) a retaining wall height up to 10.6 feet where a maximum height of
5.91 feet is permitted for heights of constructed retaining walls located to
the rear of the required front yard. Zone R2.

This appeal was brought forward to the 2019 April 04 hearing but was withdrawn
prior to any decision made.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6365 6:30 p.m.

APPELLANT: Vern Milani

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Vern and Nicole Milani

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5591 Oakland Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Parcel “One” (Plan 11711) except Parcel

“F” (Plan 68816), DL 94, Group 1, New
Westminster District



BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING

4,

5.

AGENDA

APPEAL:

-4 - Thursday, 2019 September 05

An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3(1)(b), 104.9 and 104.10(2)
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for interior
alterations, new secondary suite and new addition to an existing single
family dwelling at 5591 Oakland Street. The following variances are
requested:

a) a distance between overlapping exterior walls of the same building on
the same lot of 12.5 feet, where a minimum distance of 14.76 feet is
required;

b) a front yard depth of 15.63 feet, where a minimum front yard depth of
24.6 feet is required; and,

c) a side yard setback of 10.11 feet adjoining the flanking street, where a
minimum side yard setback of 11.5 feet is required. Zone R4.

This appeal had been submitted to the 2019 May 02 hearing, however, the Board
passed a motion to DEFER the appeal to 2019 July 04. The appeal was
subsequently rescheduled to the 2019 September 05 hearing at the request of the

applicant.

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
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A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, Main Floor, City Hall,
4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2019 July 04 at 6:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

PRESENT: Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Chair
Ms. Jacqueline Chan, Citizen Representative
Mr. Rana Dhatt, Citizen Representative
Ms. Brenda Felker, Citizen Representative
Mr. Wayne Peppard, Citizen Representative

STAFF: Mr. Maciek Wodzynski, Development Plan Technician
Ms. Lauren Cichon, Administrative Officer

The Chair called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. MINUTES

(b) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2019 June 06

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MS. FELKER

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2019 June 06 be
adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6368

APPELLANT: Gary Takhar, 78 Home Designs Ltd.

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ann and Michael Frost
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CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6228 Thorne Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 1 DL: 173 Plan: NWP1034

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3(1)(b) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction
of a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and
attached garage at 6228 Thorne Avenue, with a distance
between overlapping exterior walls of the same building on the
same lot of 15.50 feet (4.72 meters), where a minimum distance
of 24.61 feet (7.50 meters) is required. Zone A2.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Mr. Gary Takhar, on behalf of the property owners, submitted an application to allow
for the construction of a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and attached
garage at 6228 Thorne Avenue.

Mr. Tika Tran, representing 78 Home Designs Ltd., and Mr. Michael Frost,
Homeowner, appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, zoned A2 Agricultural, Small Holdings District, is located in the Big
Bend neighbourhood, which includes a mix of residential dwellings and agricultural
buildings, of varying ages and conditions. This long and narrow rectangular lot is
approximately 50.00 feet (15.24 meters) wide and 268.50 feet (81.84 meters) deep.
The undeveloped site fronts onto Thorne Avenue to the north-west and the vehicular
access is provided from that street. Single family dwellings surround the subject site on
both sides. A small portion of the rear lot to the south is exposed to the curve of Willard
Street. The remainder of the rear property line faces undeveloped BC Transportation
properties to the south-east. The property is flat with a 1.32 foot (0.40 meters)
elevation difference between the front and rear property lines.

The appeal is to vary Section 6.3(1)(b) - “Distance between Buildings on the same Lot”
of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum distance between overlapping
exterior walls of the same building from 24.61 feet (7.50 meters) to 15.50 feet (4.72
meters).

The Bylaw requires a separation between overlapping exterior walls of the same
building or of any two buildings in a group on the same lot to ensure that the overall
massing of the building(s) does not have a negative impact on the subject property, as
well as to provide for sufficient outdoor space.

The overlapping walls are located in a niche in the middle of the south-western wall of
the proposed dwelling. The north-west side of the niche, which is 2-storeys in height,
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consists of a windowless staircase wall. The opposite, south-east niche wall, with a
large dining room window on the ground floor and the master bedroom on the second
floor, which has no windows on overlapping wall.

It is worth noting that the horizontal overlap of the two walls is only 11.00 feet (3.35
meters), however the vertical overlap is approximately 28.00 feet (8.50 meters), the
entire two storey height. In this case, the maximum required distance of 24.61 feet
(7.50 meters) should be provided between the walls. However, a distance of 15.50 feet
(4.72 meters) is proposed.

Both walls overlap the entire area; however there are no windows located on the
staircase wall and only one 6.00 x 6.00 feet (1.82 x 1.82 meters) dining room window
on the ground floor of the opposite overlapping wall. There are no windows in the
second floor bedroom facing the overlapping staircase wall. Besides the proposed
window on the overlapping wall, the dining room has two other windows: 6.00 x 2.00
feet (1.82 x 0.61 meters) facing south-west and another 6.00 x 6.00 feet (1.82 x 1.82
meters) window facing south-east. With windows on three sides, the dining room will
have an adequate amount of daylight.

The overlapping walls do not create a negative impact on the outdoor space. The more
than 30.00 feet (9.00 meters) of front yard landscaping will provide outdoor space for
the proposed secondary suite and there is an over 142.00 feet (43.00 meters) of rear
landscaped yard devoted to the owner’s outdoor space.

Is summary, although the overlapping walls are created by design choices, there are
no impacts on the subject property and outdoor space of the subject site and
neighbouring property to south-west.

ADJACENT OWNER’S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MS. FELKER
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6369

APPELLANT: Navid Fereidooni, Krahn Engineering Ltd.

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 3267 Norland Holdings Ltd.

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3267 Norland Avenue
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: DL: 75 Plan: NWP73092

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(3)(c) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the
construction of a new industrial building with an accessory
structure at 3267 Norland Avenue, with a height of 21.98 feet
(6.70 meters) (sloped roof), measured from the front existing
average grade, where a maximum height of 12.13 feet (3.70
meters) is permitted. Zone M2.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Mr. Navid Fereidooni, on behalf of the property owner, submitted an application to
allow for the construction of a new industrial building with an accessory structure at
3267 Norland Avenue.

Mr. Fereidooni appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, which is zoned M2 General Industrial District, is located in the
Ardingley-Sprott neighbourhood, where the majority of industrial and commercial
buildings were built in the 1960s, 1970s and 1980s. This slightly irregular corner lot has
a curved frontage of approximately 462.00 feet (141.00 meters) onto Norland Avenue
to the east. The south property line is approximately 151.00 feet (46.00 meters) long
and faces an undeveloped portion of Laurel Street. The rear of the property, to the
west, is approximately 341.00 feet (104.00 meters) deep and is separated from the
elevated Trans-Canada Highway by a BC Hydro property located along the highway.
The property line to the north is 318.00 feet (97.00 meters) long and borders an
industrial building on the neighbouring property. There are two vehicular accesses to
the subject site proposed from Norland Avenue to the east.

The site observes a slight downward slope of approximately 13.00 feet (4.00 meters)
from the rear to the front. The subject lot is proposed to be redeveloped with an
industrial building, with a detached accessory building, for which the following variance
has been requested.

The appeal is to vary Section 6.6(3c) — “Accessory Buildings and Uses” of the Zoning
Bylaw which if permitted would allow for the construction of an accessory structure with
a height of 21.98 feet (6.70 meters), measured from the front existing average grade,
where a maximum height of 12.13 feet (3.70 meters) is permitted.

The intent of the height requirements of the Zoning Bylaw is to mitigate the massing
impacts of new buildings and structures on neighbouring properties and to preserve
the views.
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In this case, the height calculation is based on the average existing grade of 62.16 feet
(18.95 meters) at the front elevation. The accessory building, located in the north-west
corner by the property lines, is 22.04 feet (6.72 meters) high at the peak of the wash
bay and a lower section is 10.54 feet (3.21 meters) high at the garbage room/shed.
The garbage room/shed is within the permitted height for an accessory building. The
encroachment of the entire wash bay roof exceeds the permitted height by 1.90 feet
(0.58 meters) at the lowest point of the roof and 9.91 feet (3.02 meters) at the top of
the sloped roof peak.

The proposed accessory building at the rear of the property line, is set far away from
the street, and faces a much higher windowless wall of the neighbouring building to the
north. Therefore, there are no negative impacts on the neighbouring property. When
viewed from the rear, from Trans-Canada Highway, the height of the roof will be barely
noticeable as the top of the roof will be approximately at the same level as the highway
surface.

The excess height of the proposed accessory structure is the result of design choices,
particularly due the proposed location of the carwash use in an accessory building
rather than as a part of the main building, where the required height would be easily
accommodated.

It is worth noting that the proposed development occupies only 26% of the subject site
where 60% lot coverage is permitted. Therefore, it appears that the accessory
structure height relaxation request is not related to a hardship caused by the site, but is
rather a design choice.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. PEPPARD

THAT based on the plans submitted, this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(c) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6370

APPELLANT: Merry Gao

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Qiong Li and Shuang Wang

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7960 12th Avenue
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 11 DL: 28 Plan: NWP24032

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.10(1) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for interior and
exterior alterations, rear addition and covered deck addition to an
existing single family dwelling at 7960 12th Avenue, with a side
yard width of 3.66 feet (1.12 meters), where a minimum width of
4.90 feet (1.50 meters) is required. Zone R5.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Ms. Merry Gao, on behalf of the property owners, submitted an application to allow for
the interior and exterior alterations, rear addition and covered deck addition to an
existing single family dwelling at 7960 12th Avenue.

No representation appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, which is zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Second Street
neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single family, social housing and
senior housing dwellings vary. This interior lot, approximately 49.80 feet (15.18 meters)
wide and 143.28 feet (43.68 meters) long, fronts onto Twelfth Avenue to the north-
west. The subject site abuts single family lots on both sides and across the lane to the
south-east, and there is a senior's housing complex located across the Twelfth
Avenue. Vehicular access to the subject site is provided from the front property line on
Twelfth Avenue (a concrete parking pad) and from the lane; there is no garage on the
property. The site has a downward slope of approximately 13.31 feet (4.06 meters)
from the front to the rear.

The subject lot is improved with a single family dwelling, originally built in 1932. The
applicant proposes to construct an attached storage addition to the south back of the
existing dwelling for which the following variance is requested.

The appeal requests a side yard setback of 3.66 feet (1.12 meters) where a minimum
of 4.90 feet (1.5 meters) is required. The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the impact of
building massing on neighbouring properties. In this case, the proposed 3.66 feet (1.12
meters) side yard setback is measured from the side property line to the proposed wall
of the addition. It is worth noting that the south-west side yard setback of existing
building is 1.58 feet (0.48 meters). Since the existing dwelling was constructed prior to
the enactment of the Zoning Bylaw in 1965, the side yard setback of 1.58 feet (0.48
meters) of the existing building is considered legal-non conforming. The 50.50 square
foot (4.69 square meters) proposed addition is positioned 2.08 feet (0.63 meters)
farther from the side property line than the existing non-conforming residence.
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The proposed addition is approximately 7.75 feet (2.36 meters) in height as measured
at the eaves of the shed roof and approximately 9.75 feet (2.97 meters) at the highest
point of the roof. Although it will be visible to adjacent properties above the 6.00 foot
(1.83 meters) fence that surrounds the back yard, the 50.50 square foot storage room
is a very minor addition.

Given the small size, the proposed side yard relaxation would not create any negative
massing impacts on the neighbouring properties.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

The homeowners of 7966 12" Avenue appeared before the Board seeking clarification
on the variance being requested, and if the variance would have any potential impact
to their property.

MOVED BY MR. PEPPARD
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(d) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6371

APPELLANT: Zia Mawiji

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Nasim Mawji

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3760 Norfolk Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 2 Block:44 DL: 69
Plan: NWP1321

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.12(3)(a), 105.8(1) and
105.9 of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would
allow for interior and exterior alterations and enclosure of a
carport into a garage for an existing single family dwelling at 3760
Norfolk Street. The following variances are requested:

a) a side yard width of 3.13 feet (0.95 meters), where a minimum
side yard width of 3.30 feet (1.01 meters) is required;

b) a building depth of 56.66 feet (17.27 meters), where the
maximum building depth of 50.00 feet (15.24 meters) is
permitted; and,
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c) a front yard depth of 15.65 feet (4.77 meters), where a
minimum front yard depth of 19.70 feet (6.00 meters) is required.
Zone R5.

The Administrative Officer advised the building depth should be 17.27 meters, not
185.89 meters.

APPELLANT’'S SUBMISSION:

Mr. Zia Mawiji, on behalf of the property owner, submitted an application to allow for the
interior and exterior alterations and enclosure of a carport into a garage for an existing
single family dwelling at 3760 Norfolk Street.

Mr. Mawiji appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Cascades-Schou area,
in a mixed-use commercial/multi-family residential neighbourhood in which the age and
conditions of the buildings vary. The majority of buildings in the neighbourhood are
multi-family dwellings.

The subject lot measures approximately 33.00 feet (10.06 meters) in width and 100.00
feet (30.48 meters) in depth. The vehicular access is from the front property line on
Norfolk Street to the north. The site is bordered by an empty lot (3754 Norfolk Street)
owned by the City on the west. Farther to the west, there is a decommissioned portion
of Esmond Avenue and another City owned lot at 3748 Norfolk Street.

There is a current rezoning application (REZ16-17) for a multi-family development
which would encompass the unused portion of Esmond Avenue between Norfolk
Street and Canada Way and the two lots to the west of Norfolk Street, 3748 Norfolk
Street and 3737 Canada Way. There are two single family dwellings to the east, a 3
storey multi-family strata building across Norfolk Street to the north and commercial
lots to the south. The site observes a gentle downward slope of approximately 3.00
feet (0.91 meters) in a south-north direction.

The existing building was originally built in 1971, but the lot was established before the
1965 Zoning Bylaw, and therefore the lot is legally nonconforming with regards to the
RS required lot size, and width.

The subject property is improved with a two storey single family residential dwelling,
including an attached garage, which was previously an attached carport. The garage is
already constructed without the benefit of a building permit. This unauthorized garage
construction is the subject of the three appeals.
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The first appeal a) is to vary Section 6.12(3)(a) — “Exceptions to Side Yard
Requirements” of the Zoning Bylaw for the minimum side yard width from 3.30 feet
(1.01 meters) to 3.13 feet (0.95 meters) where 3.30 feet (1.01 meters) is 10% of the
33.00 foot (10.05 meters) lot.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the impact of building massing on neighbouring
properties. In this case, the garage follows the outline of existing carport to the east
and is aligned with a 2.92 foot (0.89 meters) second floor overhang to the east. The
garage wall is facing a ground floor wall of the neighbouring property to the east;
therefore the proposed encroachment of approximately 2 inches (0.05 meters) has a
negligible impact on the neighbouring property.

The second appeal b) is to vary Section 105.8(1) — “Depth of Principal Building” of the
Zoning Bylaw requirement for the maximum building depth from 50.00 feet (15.24
meters) to 56.66 feet (185.89 meters).

The intent of the principal building depth requirement of the Zoning Bylaw is to prevent
construction of dwellings that present long imposing walls, where the massing of the
building impacts the neighbouring properties.

In this case, the depth of the building includes a 3.87 foot (1.18 meters) portion of the
enclosed carport under second floor balcony to the north, plus the body of main
building and the second floor terrace to the south. The terrace’s 3.94 feet (1.20 meters)
permitted projection has been deducted from total depth of the building.

It is worth noting that perception of the overall depth of the building will be substantially
reduced by the proposed demolition of the office structure, which was built without a
permit over the southern deck. The removal of the second floor office will also improve
the evening light conditions in the back yard of the property to the east.

The third appeal c) is to vary Section 105.9 — “Front Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw
requirement for the minimum front yard depth from 19.70 feet (6.00 meters) to 15.65
feet (4.77 meters).

The intent of the front yard requirements of the Zoning Bylaw is to mitigate the massing
impacts of the buildings and structures on the neighbouring properties and to create a
cohesive streetscape.

This appeal proposes to legitimize the carport enclosure, a portion of which is located
under northern deck, and to expand the garage into the required front yard by 4.05 feet
(1.23 meters). The two storey massing of the existing dwelling will not be affected by
this variance, as the subject variance is only requested for the garage expansion at the
lower level. The remainder of the existing dwelling is set back by approximately 19.52
feet (5.95 meters) from the front property line, almost exactly at the 19.70 foot (6.00
meters) line of required front yard setback. The total 22.54 feet (6.87 meters) length of
the garage consists of an 18.64 feet (5.68 meters) long interior vehicle space and a
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2.90 feet (0.88 meters) deep laundry closet/ mechanical heating equipment space in
the back of the garage. The garage is approximately 4.00 feet (1.20 meters) in front of
neighbouring building to the east, which is positioned 20.00 feet (6.09 meters) from the
front property line. The impact on the neighbouring property is reduced due to the lack
of windows in the portion of the garage encroaching required front yard, so there is no
overlook onto the neighbouring property.

All three appeals are related to the location of the garage and partially to the
restrictions caused by the legal non-conforming small lot size area and lot width.
However, enclosing the carport is a design decision.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No correspondence was received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MS. FELKER
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOVED BY MS. FELKER
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOVED BY MS. FELKER
SECONDED BY MR. PEPPARD

THAT based on the plans submitted, part (c) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4, NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.

5. ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. PEPPARD
SECONDED BY MS. FELKER

THAT this Hearing do now adjourn.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

-10-
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The Hearing adjourned at 6:27 p.m.

Mr. S. Nemeth, CHAIR

Ms. J. Chan

Mr. R. Dhatt

Ms. B. Felker

Ms. L. Cichon Mr. W. Peppard
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

-11-
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Burnaby

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant _<Jlamting \Jr

7
Mailing Address 956}0 Mortiu Caw'f“

City/Town > W%Y Postal Code V%J 192%4
Phone Number(s)  (H) /78 T 9211 ) _bol —LrBSBAS
Email g_-)ith&\n(g\jj? (O Hotwoal. com

Property

Name of Owner \J (mting \} \

P
Civic Address of Property q 8 9 % M ] ﬁt# CO‘WY%’
me«/lo\i . 2C- VT | (a4

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Juty 28 >0 | I

Agglicant Signature

Date / /

Office Use Only

Appeal Date & g@: S QO\O\ Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
Fee Application Receipt
X Building Department Referral Letter
@ Hardship Letter from Applicant
m@ce Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of
Variance Appeal will be m available to the Public




Front Yard Depth Adjustment Request

Property Address: 9890 Martin Court, Burnaby, BC
Residential District R2

According to Residential District (R2):

102.8 A front yard shall be provided of less than 7.5m(24.6 ft.) in depth, except that
on a lot where the average front yard depth of the two adjacent lots on each side is
more than the required front yard by at least 1.5m(4.9 ft.), then the front yard shall be
not than that average, subject to section 6.12(2.1).

102.10 A rear year shell be provided of not less than 9.0m(29,5ft.) in depth .

Descriptions:
The lot of 9890 Martin Court is a special terrain, composed of five faces. Especially,

the front yard has two faces, half is the straight line and another half is a 45 degree arc.

Based on the line-retraction requirement of residential district (R2), it is calculated by
the intersection of the straight line and the arc. If based on this kind of calculation on
the front yard depth, the arc surface will occupy 85% and the front yard area of the lot
will be compressed a lot because the average front yard depth of the two adjacent lots
of each side is 33.91ft. Furthermore, the rear yard is required to be provided of not
less than 29.5ft in depth, so the entire development area will be very limit.

9970 Martin Court and 9980 Martin Court are special triangles. These two lots are
very narrower at the front and very wider at the rear. Therefore, in order to leave the
lane, the front lines of these two lots are retracted much more than usual. The depth of
9970 Martin Court is 35.02ft and the depth of 9980 Martin Court is 42.64ft. Even if
there are much more in front yard depth, these two lots still have lots of area for
development. Unfortunately, the front yard depth of my lot (9890 Martin Court) is
unreasonably suffered a lot if calculating on the average of west two lots and east two
lots.

Furthermore, the two adjacent lots of east side have the average depth of 116ft and my
lot only has the average depth of 106ft. The two adjacent lots of west sides have the
average depth of 134ft, so my lot has the smallest depth at the Martin Court. The front
side of my lot is composed of the arc with 45 degrees and it will be very difficult to
develop my lot if my depth of front yard is required to be retracted of the average
depth of four lots at 33.91ft, so it is unreasonable to compare each other when the
terrain conditions are so different.

In a word, considering the different lot condition, 1 sincerely request to adjust the

requirement from average front yard depth of 33.91ft to standard front yard depth of
30, 63 . any reasonable possibility you will consider to adjust. Thank you!!

Requester Name: Jianting JI \it 2. (
Tel: 604-6185866 Ju }/ o
.
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City of
Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: July 31,2019

DEADLINE: August 06, 2019 for the September 05, 2019 hearing. This (s aot ar-application,
Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAI\’IE: Jianting Jl to 1/1(3 Clerk’s oﬂice

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 9890 Martin Court, Burnaby, B.C., V3J (ground floor) when you

1G4 make your Board of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 604-618-5866

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite and Attached Garage
ADDRESS: 9890 Martin Court

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 18 DL: 8 PLAN: NWP18503

Building Permit application BLD19-00234 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in
compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Section 102.8
COMNDMIENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a new single family dwelling with sccondary suite and attached garage. In order to
allow the Building Permit application to proceed. the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 102.8 — “Front Yard™ of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum front yard depth
from 33.91 feet (based on front yard averaging) to 30.63 feet.

Notes: 1. The applicant recognizes thar should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law. a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. The applicability of this variance, if granted. is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on
the attached plans.

3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yvards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conforn to the requirements of Section 6. 14.
f

LM

Gloria Grill
Building Code Engincer

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G TM2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-14-
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City of 2019 Board of Variance

Burnaby

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant CAU /h()@ 2113 ﬁ-

Mailing Address 12 N /7‘0/0[0/!7 Aye BW:M‘A;/

City/Town 66(/%9&;/ Postal Code Viﬁg K3
Phone Number(s)  (H) 236 "37 i (37/ (cetd ) (C) 604’ 960 ~1 74 b '(/—/W)
Email Sltub%eiﬁe/o\o@) 90dd om

Property

Name of Owner M/N&' F}Z 27%0#\}@[
Civic Address of Property 468@ BM/‘Q Stred gu-/‘ﬂﬂéﬁ/
VSH, 1¢3

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Auowst 2ud, 20§

7 ]

Date / Applicant Signatufe

Office Use Only

Appeal Date Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
£ Fee Application Receipt
3 Building Department Referral Letter
£ Hardship Letter from Applicant
o Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be m available to the Public
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Dear Board Members,

We are writing to you to apply for your approval on our garage building plan of

4684 Burke street in Burnaby.

As you may know that a normal front yard depth between the building and the
frontline should be above 7.5m (24.6 Ft.), but based on our neighbours’ houses
position, my planning house’ s front yard had to be the average - 13.4m (44.0
Ft.), under this circumstance, the distance between our detached garage and
the planning house is 6.7 Ft. which is not reached the required distance - 4.5m
(14.8 Ft.), following the above, our planning house will be very small and its

structure will be not reasonable.

Our neighbor, on our left side, built their house in 2011, their lot depth is the
same as ours, we think they faced the same issue at that time, their current
distance between the garage and house is short than the bylaw requirement,

please see the attached photo as reference.

Thank you very much for your kind attention, appreciate all your efforts on our

case and look forward to your approval.

Applicant Name:  Lucy Mingfei Zhang, Thomas Shubing Zheng
L~
e Bugart 20, 20

-22-
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City of
Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: July 30, 2019

DEADLINE: August 06, 2019 for the September 05, 2019 hearing. Tils i ot pplivations
Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAME: Wiseman Ni to the Clerk’s office

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 8040 Osgoode Drive, Richmond, B.C.,V7A | (ground floor)when you

4P1 make vour Board of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 778-908-2068

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite and Detached Garage

ADDRESS: 4684 Burke Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 56 DL: 33 PLAN: NWD16622

Building Permit application BLD19-00356 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in
compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R4 / Section 6.3.1
COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a new single family dwelling with secondary suite and detached garage. In order to
allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.3.1 — “Distance between Buildings on the same Lot™ of the Zoning Bylaw requirement

for the minimum distance from 4.5 m (14.8 fcet) 10 2.0 m (6.58 feet).

Notes. 1. The applicant recognizes thar should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on
the artached plans.

3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

LE

Lo Gloria Grill

Building Code Engineer

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = wwiv.burnaby.ca

-24-
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City of 2019 Board of Variance

urnaby

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant \\CAl C

Mailing Address \%, 6 . SM N@V\U\Q/

City/Town VAncuves Postal Code VO T 1CD
Phone Number(s)  (H) &q’ 6’]7 . O@{ ()
Email ﬁf)@mﬁr&@ VARNC - (O v
Property
Name of Owner %L\\ZX\SY\\S\K\ HZL\/\\\ oA
Civic Address of Property /\OB‘K N .

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Office Use Only

Appeal Date S(‘(r)\' S P f\ Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
£ Fee Application Receipt
O Building Department Referral Letter
3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
£ Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be IJiBe available to the Public




T. 604.677.0021
. 60+.677.0178
www victoreric.com

#207 - 33 L. ath Ave
Vancouver, BC
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3.(c)
August 6, 2019

Board of Variance
City of Burnaby,
4949 Canada Way

Re: 7038 Mawhinney Close - Appeal For Relaxation of Building Height

Dear Board of Variance members,

We would like to tender a request for a building height relaxation to the associated Building Permit which has already
been approved.

With the receipt of the Building Permit the construction process was set to begin. The Surveyor proceed to site to set
reference pins for the corners of the building and garage. It was at this time that the Surveyor notified the design and
construction team that the garage was being set within the boundaries of a BC Hydro Right of Way (ROW).

in July 2018, we tried to negotiate with BC Hydro to see if they would allow the garage to remain in this Right of Way
but we were not successful. Our email communication has been appendicized for your reference. Due to the
constraints of the ROW on this site the only viable option to maintain the existence of a garage and have it clear of
this ROW was to attach it to the building. Viable driveway access to the garage has now triggered a non-compliance
situation pertaining to the maximum allowed building height for this site. The maximum allowed building height is at
a geodetic elevation of 159.10’ and we would like an increase to 163.60".

The presence of the ROW has significantly reduced the buildable area for this site which has resulted in the imposition
of a very difficult series of hardships to the design and the solution. Complete Zoning Bylaw compliance is not viable
due to these hardships. As such, the design has attempted to respond to this in the best way it can.

The house has a 2-storey frontage, as is typical of single family homes, and a visible basement located to the rear of
the house. The intent of this massing is to minimize any obstructions to any neighboring properties. Due to the ROW
restriction and garage relocation it became very difficult to simultaneously not trigger bylaw non-compliance building
height (set by the lowest average natural grade) while also providing code compliant driveway access to the attached
garage. This site is also quite steep, so location and design of the driveway is a highly sensitive item and should not
be subject to change.

There was an effort to balance these items with additional design iterations, but while the City of Burnaby Housing
Department would approve the plan, BC Hydro would reject it due to forced encroachment of the design solution of
which the design demanded. The opposite was also true during this design exercise. While BC Hydro had a series of
criteria they would allow, those items would then be in-conflict with the zoning bylaw. This quickly turned into a no-
win situation for the Owner which has resulted in significant financial hardship for the Owner.

A rejection of the requested increase to building height would result in the loss of the entire upper storey of the
house because the current maximum height limit would make the upper storey ceiling height non-compliant with the
Building Code. This would make the entirety of this design unviable.

We have the support of the Housing Department and Planner to proceed with this design and they can attest to our
efforts and hardships of through this design process. We trust that the Board can see we have no other option given
this hardship and that we have minimized any impacts to neighbours.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Regards,

Eric Lee
VICTORERIC DESIGN GROUP

-31-
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3.(c)

City of
Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: August 6, 2019
DEADLINE: August, 6,2019 for the September 05, 2019 hearing.

This is not an application.

Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAME: VictorEric to the Clerk’s office

1 (ground floor) when vou
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 15 E 3™ Ave, Vancouver, B.C., V5T 1C5 make vour Board of
TELEPHONE: 604-677-0021 Variance application.
PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage
ADDRESS: 7038 Mawhinney Close
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: A DL: 78 PLAN: EPP39700

Building Permit application BLD17-10003 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in
compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Scctions 102.6(1)(a)
COMMENTS:

The applicant currently has a building permit for a new single family dwelling with secondary suite and detached
garage and proposed to have a new single family dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage. In order to
allow the Building Permit application to proceed. the applicant requests that the following variances be granted:

1) To vary section 102.6(1)(a) — “Height of Principal Building™ of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the
maximum building height from 9.0 m (29.50 feet) 1o 10.36 m (34.00 feet) measured from the rear average
grade for the proposed single family dwelling with a sloping roof.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6337) denied an appeal requesting: a) a principal
building height of 10.6 m (34.81 feet) (sloping roof) measured from the rear average, but allowed
an appeal requesting: b) a building depth of 22.56 m (74.00 feet)

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 » www.burnaby.ca

-36-



Notes: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. The applicability of these variances, if granted, are limited to the scope of the proposal
shown on the attached plans.

3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

W- W )
$ovGloria Grill
Building Code Engineer

3.(c)

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 + Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-37-
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& City of 2019 Board of Variance

® Burnaby

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant Vikva Toku = TD Studio e,
Mailing Address Ua.k ¥(30 - 33> ,&'Jund&:} R(J
City/Town gk)f n ébv{ Postal Code _/SM 2%

Phone Number(s)  (H) _boY- §3§-49093 (o)

Email €d S{uc\'o(:)j mai |- com

Property

Name of Owner ZO‘\/}‘ '(SCU/\SCQ

Civic Address of Property 7&% rD alet R[ | e & LL/A&HT ; A C

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

(maust 6, Qo019

Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date ieel <20\ ! Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
£ Fee Application Receipt
O Building Department Referral Letter
3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
3 Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be e available to the Public
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TDSTUDLI1IUD

DESIGN INTERIORS PLANNING

MEMORANDUM

Single Family Dwelling, Retaining Walls in Rear Yard August 02, 2019
Project Name date

7280 Inlet Dr., Burnaby, BC T1806

Project address Project Number

to

Board of Variance, City of Burnaby Secretary
City attention

Ravi Bansal Ravi

Client representative / Project manager attention
from

TD Studio Inc. Vikram Tiku
Designer from

The subject property is located on Inlet Drive, a major, busy arterial road with no scope for any street parking
or even stopping, as the entire stretch along the front is a no stopping zone.

The lot also observes a relatively steep gradient with the rear p/l almost 15’ higher than the front p/l.

A Building Permit application for the construction of a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite was
approved towards the end of 2018 and proposed main house is currently under construction. Please note
that in addition to the one parking stall required for the single family dwelling, one more parking stall is
required for the secondary suite as well.

The recently approved BP application had indicated a stepped, two retaining wall system towards the rear
yard. The owners after seeing the scale and size of the footprint after it was constructed realized that there
would be no space available for any parking for visitors to their house as typically the option of parking along
the street frontage was not available for their property. The stepped retaining wall which complied with the
bylaw did not allow for any scope for a third car to be parked towards the rear along the lane. A small portion
of the rear yard just off the rear deck has been used for a mini basketball court as the owner is a keen
basketball player.

While retaining a reasonable rear yard for recreational purposes, the only other way of accommodating even
one parking/stopping area for visitors to the house would be to combine the retaining wall system into a
single wall, which including the required fence height on top of the retaining wall, exceeds the 5.9' overall
permitted height for retaining walls in rear yards by 2.85’.

An access stair is proposed to be constructed along the north p/l towards the rear, to allow access from the
house to the parking spaces.

Please note that the rear yard grade has been placed to match the existing grade of the subject property as
well as the grade of the adjacent neighbor towards the south. Raising that grade was explored but was not
a feasible option.

The impact of the increased retaining walls heights will not be visible to the adjacent neighbors as they will
only see the guardrail from the lane side as illustrated on our drawings. The proposed site grading has
followed the existing grades/retaining walls/banks to minimize any impact of the proposed increased height.

T D Studio Inc. 180-2250 Boundary Road, Burnaby BC V5M 3Z3 tdstudio.vancouver@gmail.com p 604 299 3821 f 604 299 3826
-48- Page 1 of2
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TDSTULIU

DESIGN INTERIORS PLANNING

An existing old retaining wall along the front property line is proposed to be replaced in consultation with the
Engineering Department. An access stair is proposed to be constructed along the north p/l towards the front
without any major alterations to the existing grade. Most of the retaining wall systems and grading has been
designed to comply with the permitted retaining wall and fence heights.

In consideration of the steep gradient of the subject property and the lack of any parking/stopping space
along the frontage, and the desire of the owners to try and carve out required open recreational space which
is easily accessible and integrates with the proposed design, the owners are requesting members of the
Board to consider their appeal and allow these variances.

Thanks,
Yours truly,

%Z/L

Vikram Tiku B. Arch MUP

T D Studio Inc. 180-2250 Boundary Road, Burnaby BC V5M 3Z3 tdstudio.vancouver@gmail.com p 604 299 3821 t 604 299 3826
-49- Page 2 of 2
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City of

Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: August 06,2019
DEADLINE: August 06, 2019 for the September 05, 2019 hearing.

This is not an application.
Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAME: Vikram Tiku to the Clerk’s office

APPLICANT ADDRESS: Unit 130 — 2250 Boundary Road, Burnaby, | (§round floor)when you

BC, V5M 3Z3 make your Board of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 604-838-9093

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling with secondary suite
ADDRESS: 7280 Inlet Drive
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 56 DL: 216 PLAN: 11555

Building Permit application BLD18-00949 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is
not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Section 6.14(5)(a)(b)
COMDMIENTS:
The applicant proposes to build over height retaining walls in the front and rear yard. Note: the BLDI18-00949 has
been already issued for new single family house with secondary suite. In order to allow the Building Permit
application to proceed. the applicant requests that the following variances be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.14(5)(a) — “Fences™ of the Zoning Bylaw from 1.07 m (3.51 feet) to a maximum of
2.15 m (7.06 feet) for heights of constructed fences located in the required front yard

2) To vary Scction 6.14(5)(a) - “Fences™ of the Zoning Bylaw {rom 1.07 m (3.51 feet) to a maximum of
2.17 m (7.12 feet) for heights of constructed retaining walls located in the required front yard.

3) To vary Section 6.14(5)(b) — “Fences™ of the Zoning Bylaw from 1.8 m (5.91 feet) to a maximum of
2.59 m (8.5 feet) for heights of constructed fences located to the rear of the required front yard.

4) To vary Scction 6.14(5)(b) — “Fences™ of the Zoning Bylaw from 1.8 m (5.91 feet) to a maximum of
3.23 m (10.6 feet) for heights of constructed retaining walls located to the rear of the required front
yard.

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V3G 1M2 * Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 * www .burnaby.ca

-50-



3.(d)

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

The applicability of these variances, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal
shown on the attached plans.

All principal building projections into the resulting front yard will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

LM .
oAy A
£ Gloria Grill

Building Code Engineer

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 * Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-51-
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2019 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
. VYo \UN .
Name of Applicant R« A RSV AN
Mailing Address DS54 D O o \{\\ O X g \(- ’
City/Town & \M‘"\"‘KO‘J\\ Postal Code Ja\\ \ S \
Phone Number(s)  (H) (C)
Email N e e v B \N‘\\\u\';\\ . GO,

Name of Owner \) e U v~ &\\Q.\ CQ\& w \\O\V\.\

Civic Address of Property ﬂw SSA\ OO\V—\O\”\d ST

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in M.
. , 1
N o N & ao \{ \J . \}\

Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date N\L\% Y8 'J-QLD\ Appeal Number BV# 63365

Required Documents:
- Fee Application Receipt
lz/BuiIding Department Referral Letter

?Hardship Letter from Applicant
S

ite Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be available to the Public
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Monday, April 8, 2019 at 8:09:09 AM Pacific Daylight Time

Subject:
Date: Monday, April 8, 2019 at 8:08:43 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Vern Milani

To the Burnaby Board of Variance,

My family and 1 ask for your consideration and compassion in a matter that will be very impactful to our lives
in Burnaby. We truly appreciate you taking the time to review our case and appreciate your understanding.

As a family we are asking that you please consider relaxing the setback rules for the home we have lived in
since we first moved back in the 1980’s. Recently the city of Burnaby has advised our Family that the home
we live in does not meet the setback requirements which | believe to be unjust. | would like to provide some
context on the matter as to why we believe this is so.

Our family home situated on a large lot at 5593 Oakland St. was purchased with a little coach house on the
east side of the property has always had (two gas meters, two water mains, two sewer lines) for as long as
we’ve lived in Burnaby. Everything was approved by the city when the home was first built. Our main home
and the small dwelling were again reviewed by the city of Burnaby plus the board of variance and approved
by the various departments when we did a major renovation again back in 1996. In 2004 the city again
reviewed and accepted all the plans when we did yet another renovation. This entire time there has never
been any issues with the setback of our home, the city of Burnaby has always approved our setback.

Recently to our dismay the city of Burnaby due to repairs and permits required from us has now decided that
the small Carriage house on my property has a setback that is too close to the road. The amount it is over is
by a very small unnoticeable margin. It does not effect or infringe on any neighbors, cause any problems and
is not visibly noticeable.

As Italians that immigrated to Burnaby, “family” has always been a very big and important part of our culture.
In the smaller dethatched house our Italian parents (or grand parents to the children) lived for many years
until their passing. Now the children of our family live in the house. As we can all appreciate in this market it
is very difficult to afford housing for younger generations so this housing has been very important to helping
my children start their lives in Burnaby. There are also medical reasons that it is necessary for the children to
live very close to the rest of the family.

Our family has always lived in that same house for over 25 years, the setbacks have always been approved by
the city and we plan to live in the same house for years to come. We are very proud citizens of Burnaby; pay
our taxes, volunteer in our city, and employee many people in the local community at our family’s plumbing
company. The house is not causing any problems or harming anyone. It is not bothering any neighbors or
other citizens of the city. The fact of the matter is this is a bureaucratic technicality we are talking about, and
the city has always historically approved it. We please ask for your compassion in this matter, as not allowing
the setback for our house would cause considerable hardship to us as a family. We appreciate your
consideration and compassion in the matter.

Sincerely,

The Milani Family

J W Qo - \\\);\ a, 2o\
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DATE: March 14, 2019
DEADLINE: April 09, 2019 for the May 02, 2019 hearing. This is 1ot an application,

Please submit this letter
APPLICANT NAME: Vincent Wan to the Clerk’s office

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 4038 Toronto Street, Port Coquitlam, B.C., | (8round floor) when you
V3B 6X8 make your Board of

Variance application.
TELEPHONE: 604-783-3676

DESCRIPTION: New secondary suite, interior alterations and new addition to an existing single
family dwelling

ADDRESS: 5591 Oakland Street

' 1] 99 73 k)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Parcel “One”’ (Plan 11.7 11) Ex.cep.t Parcel “F”’ (Plan 68816), DL 94
Group 1, New Westminster District

Building Permit application BLD18-00260 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in
compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R4 / Sections 6.3(1)(b); 104.9 and 104.10(2)
COMMENTS:
The applicant has already built without a permit an addition, interior alterations and a new secondary suite to an

existing single family dwelling. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests
that the following variances be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.3(1)(b) — “Distances between Buildings on the same Lot” of the Zoning Bylaw

requirement for the distance between overlapping exterior walls of the same building from 14.76 feet to
12.5 feet.

2) To vary Section 104.9 — “Front Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum front yard depth
from 24.6 feet to 15.63 feet.

3) To vary Section 104.10(2) — “Side Yards” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum side yard
width adjoining the flanking street from 11.5 feet to 10.11 feet.

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca
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Notes: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. The applicability of these variances, if granted, are limited to the scope of the proposal
shown on the attached plans.

3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.
LM
Vi,
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

3.(e)
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